
IMPROVEMENT OF PROCESS CAP ABILITY INDEX (Cpk) OF BOND 

LINE THICKNESS (BLT)/ DIE TILT FOR DIE ATTACH PROCESS IN 

SEMICONDUCTOR MANUFACTURER 

KHAIRUL EZW AN BIN ZAHARI 

(2013446666) 

A thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the award 

of Bachelor of Engineering (Hons) Mechanical 

F�culty of Mechanical Engineering 

Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) 

JULY 2016 

iii 



"I declared that thesis is the result of my own work except the idea and summaries 

which I have clarified their sources. The thesis has not been accepted for any degree 

and is not concurrently submitted in candidature of any degree." 

Signed 

Date 19/07/2016 

Khairul Ezwan Bin Zahari 

2013446666 



ABSTRACT 

One of the production lines in semiconductor manufacturer has faced poor 

performance in quality. Based on the monthly Statistical Process Control (SPC) 

measurement, Bond Line Thickness (BLT) / Die Tilt (DT) in die attached process is 

not achieving Process Capability Index (Cpk) greater than 1.67. Bond line thickness 

is one of the important factors to be considered in designing a bond joint and it is 

very important to have a uniform bond line thickness for optimal adhesive 

performance. Hence, BLT/OT is one of the SPC measurements in production line to 

measure the capability and reliability of in-process control for die attached process. 

This paper will investigate on the factors that influenced the poor performance from 

BLT/OT process by using fishbone/lshikawa diagram. The factors are as follows: 

man; method; material and machine. The others methodology to be considered in this 

paper are using Gauge Repeatability and Reproducibility (GR&R) study to determine 

the variation measurement made by different shift operators, and Standardize Work 

(SW) to standardize the operator measurement and observation skills. Aiming at 

these factors, this paper also provides some corrective action improvement plans to 

improve the specific process line to achieve Cpk greater than 1.67. 

iv 



CHAPTER! 

TABLE OF CONTENT 

CONTENTS 

AUIBOR DECLARATION 

CERTIFICATION 

PAGE TITLE 

ABSTRACT 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LIST OF FIGURES 

LIST OF T ABLES 

INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Background of Study 

1.2 Problem Statement 

1.3 Objectives 

1 .4 Scope of Work 

V 

PAGE 

ii 

iii 

iv 

V 

viii 

ix 

1 

2 

4 

4 



CHAPTER2 

CHAPTER3 

CHAPTER4 

LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 Process Capability Index, Cpk 

2.2 Fishbone or Ishikawa Diagram 

2.3 Gauge Repeatability and Reproducibility (GR&R) 

Study 

2.4 Standardized Work (SW) 

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 

3.1 Literature Review 

3.2 Onsite Investigation 

3.2.1 Analysis of Influencing Factors 

3.2.2 Data Collection 

3.2.3 Reproduce and Repeatability Measurement 

Error 

3.2.4 Die Thickness Measurement 

3.2.5 Frame Handling during SPC 

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 

5 

6 

6 

7 

8 

10 

10 

11 

12 

14 

15 

4.1 Introduction 17 

4.2 Reproduce and Repeatability Measurement Error 17 

4.3 BLT Measurement Method 22 

4.4 Implementation Outcomes 23 

vi 


