

# IMPROVEMENT OF PROCESS CAPABILITY INDEX (Cpk) OF BOND LINE THICKNESS (BLT) / DIE TILT FOR DIE ATTACH PROCESS IN SEMICONDUCTOR MANUFACTURER

# KHAIRUL EZWAN BIN ZAHARI (2013446666)

A thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the award of Bachelor of Engineering (Hons) Mechanical

Faculty of Mechanical Engineering Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM)

**JULY 2016** 

"I declared that thesis is the result of my own work except the idea and summaries which I have clarified their sources. The thesis has not been accepted for any degree and is not concurrently submitted in candidature of any degree."

Signed

Date

19/07/2016

Khairul Ezwan Bin Zahari 2013446666

#### **ABSTRACT**

One of the production lines in semiconductor manufacturer has faced poor performance in quality. Based on the monthly Statistical Process Control (SPC) measurement, Bond Line Thickness (BLT) / Die Tilt (DT) in die attached process is not achieving Process Capability Index (Cpk) greater than 1.67. Bond line thickness is one of the important factors to be considered in designing a bond joint and it is very important to have a uniform bond line thickness for optimal adhesive performance. Hence, BLT/DT is one of the SPC measurements in production line to measure the capability and reliability of in-process control for die attached process. This paper will investigate on the factors that influenced the poor performance from BLT/DT process by using fishbone/Ishikawa diagram. The factors are as follows: man; method; material and machine. The others methodology to be considered in this paper are using Gauge Repeatability and Reproducibility (GR&R) study to determine the variation measurement made by different shift operators, and Standardize Work (SW) to standardize the operator measurement and observation skills. Aiming at these factors, this paper also provides some corrective action improvement plans to improve the specific process line to achieve Cpk greater than 1.67.

### TABLE OF CONTENT

	CONTENTS	PAGE
	AUTHOR DECLARATION	
	CERTIFICATION	ii
	PAGE TITLE	iii
	ABSTRACT	iv
	TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
	LIST OF FIGURES	viii
	LIST OF TABLES	ix
CHAPTER 1	INTRODUCTION	
	1.1 Background of Study	1
	1.2 Problem Statement	2
	1.3 Objectives	4
	1.4 Scope of Work	4

## CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

	2.1 Process Capability Index, Cpk	5
	2.2 Fishbone or Ishikawa Diagram	6
	2.3 Gauge Repeatability and Reproducibility (GR&R)	6
	Study	
	2.4 Standardized Work (SW)	7
CHAPTER 3	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
	3.1 Literature Review	8
	3.2 Onsite Investigation	10
	3.2.1 Analysis of Influencing Factors	10
	3.2.2 Data Collection	11
	3.2.3 Reproduce and Repeatability Measurement	12
	Error	1.4
	3.2.4 Die Thickness Measurement	14
	3.2.5 Frame Handling during SPC	15
CHAPTER 4	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
	4.1 Introduction	17
	4.2 Reproduce and Repeatability Measurement Error	17
	4.3 BLT Measurement Method	22
	4.4 Implementation Outcomes	23